

No. 19-1112

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHANIE JONES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JEREMY EDER, J. DALE, B. BAKER, R. NG, and  
FORT BEND COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM PIERATT DEMOND  
*DEMOND LAW, PLLC*  
1520 Rutland St.  
Houston, TX 77008  
(713) 701-5240  
[william@demondlaw.com](mailto:william@demondlaw.com)  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
Stephanie Jones

April 29, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Respondents concede Ms. Jones's Supremacy Clause argument.....	1
III. This case presents a "case and controversy".....	2
IV. Neither the warrant nor the supporting affidavit referenced pills.....	4
V. Fort Bend County is liable under <i>Monell</i> .....	5
a. Policymaker.....	6
b. Policy, practice, custom, procedure, or training.....	6
Conclusion.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>City of Canton v. Harris,</i> 489 U.S. 378.....	7
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire,</i> 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	3
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</i> 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	1
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	3
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	3
<i>Muskrat v. United States,</i> 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	2
<i>Trupiano v. United States,</i> 334 U.S. 699 (1948).....	3, 4
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 981 S.W.2d 197 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	1

**Rule**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1)(A).....	6
